Original Agreement No. A 15-081

AMENDMENT NO. 2
TO SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN D & S COMMUNICATIONS, INC. AND
COUNTY OF MONTEREY, THROUGH ITS INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
DEPARTMENT
FOR
MITEL TELEPHONE SYSTEM MAINTENANCE SERVICES, TECHNICAL SUPPORT, AND
SYSTEM UPGRADES

This Amendment No. 2 to the Services Agreement (“Agreement’) which was effective on April 28, 2015
is entered into by and between the County of Monterey, on behalf of its Information Technology
Department, (hereinafter “County™) and D & S Communications, Inc. (hereinafter “CONTRACTOR”);
(collectively, the County and CONTRACTOR are referred to as the “Parties”), with respect to the
following:

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Agreement was executed for CONTRACTOR to provide annual maintenance services,
technical support and system upgrades of the Mitel telephone system with a term May 1, 2015 through
December 28, 2018 and a total Agreement amount not to exceed $912,701.54;

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR amended the agreement on August 23, 2016 adding
CallXpress voice mail system, Telchemy monitoring and InGate session border controller to the scope of
services, extending the term end date to December 31, 2018, and adding an additional $73,373.44 for an
agreement total not to exceed of $986,074.98; and

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR currently wish to amend the Agreement, with prior Board
of Supervisors approval, to extend it for an additional two (2) year period for a revised agreement term
of May 1, 20135 through December 31, 2020 and adding an additional $529,556.11 for an agreement total
not 1o exceed of $1,515,631.09.

AGREEMENT
NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

The Agreement is hereby amended on the terms and conditions as set forth in the Agreement, except as
specifically set forth below.

1. Paragraph titled “PAYMENTS PROVISIONS” shall be amended to the following:
“COUNTY shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment provisions set forth in
Exhibit A, subject to limitations set forth in this Agreement. The total amount pay$1,515,631.09”

2. Paragraph titled “TERM OF AGREEMENT", first sentence shall be amended to the following:
“The term of this Agreement is from May 1, 2015 through December 31, 2020 unless sooner
terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.”

3. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the Agreement are
unchanged and unaffected by this Amendment No. 2 and shall continue in full force and effect.

4. A copy of this Amendment No. 2 shall be attached to the Original Agreement.
5. This Amendment No. 2 shall be effective upon execution by both parties.

~ Signature page to follow ~

Amendment No. 2 to Agreement

With D & S Commannications, Inc.

Term: May 1, 2015 through December 31, 2020
Not to Exceed: $1,515,631.09




iN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto are in agreement with this Amendment No. 2 on the basis
set forth in this document and have executed this Amendment No. 2 on the day and year set forth herein.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY

By: [Zf/;é %

Monterey County Director of Information
Technology

Date: f;/é/ / //5 /?

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL PROVISIONS

nty Deputy County Counsel

By: 4&- :

Mote Cou

Date: \429{/’ { <{ 7/@ E?”

APPROVED AS TOFISCAL PROVISIONS

NN

Monterey County Députy } ditdr/Controller

Date: i\"\;{{)

CONTRACTOR

D & S COMMUNICATIONS, INC,

CONTRACTOR’s Business Name
%% Qee instructions below* ¥ *

By: /

m
(Signa $#Thair, President, or Vice-President)

Jason Kubasak, President

Name and Title

Date: ////4//7

o ki B/

(Signature of; Secretaryy Alsst. Secretary, CFO,
Treasurer, or Asgt. Treasurer)

Michael Bryniarski, Secretary
Name and Title

Date: /VC{‘/ /45) CQ&f/

***[nstructions®**

If CONTRACTOR is a corporation; including limited
liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of
the corporation shall be set forth above together with the
signatures of two specified officers (two signatures
required).

If CONTRACTOR is a partnership; the name of the
partnership shall be set forth above together with the
signature of a partner who has authority fo execute this
Agreement on behalf of the partnership (two signatures
required).

IfCONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity,
the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any
and shall personally sign the Agreement (one signature
required).

Amendment No. 2 to Agreement

With D & § Communications, Inc.

Term: May 1, 2015 through December 31, 2620
Not to Exceed; $1,515,631.09




119556259 {210 | Juauipuauy
60°5TY'09 S TE6ESLS S IFIrL'6TE § YAAS [BIOWgNS
alenuy
070Z/TEfZT N pood | 050897 S 6TOZ/IE/TT UN POGI | OOOTE Y S 8T07/Te/ZTiUNpoos} ZI'105'E © Rrao@L
awp
0Z0Z/12/9 5102/12/9 .
. ETGTLBT & , SOE8LBT S Slyiie moual ol pasu Nl - s ssald¥eD
nun peod ‘piepuels un pood '‘piepuels
jaun p pJep {Bunp piepuey 2102/12/9 341040
0z0z/9/ 6102/97/ .
z/9C/9 102/92/9
el 691" SIY3 1@ MaUDL O} pasu ¢ -
jun pood wnyuaxd | TBLLEE S j11un poos ‘winiwazd | SLE9VTE S 433 } pasli ON $ snpliog
8107/97/9 saudxa
0z0z/07/7% 6102/07/T1 gtoz/oz/ze
. . . . g’ d: . . -
jun poos ‘wniwaud | 79 EHET 5 13un pood ‘wnnwaad | T2 09T $ | Iun poos winjudid :enbl - ST'S0TT wayshs 116 IS ANO-XINE
L10Z/0T/2T s2418%3
BI0Z/TE/Z1
ozoz/iefey 6T10Z/1€/T1 .
8Y6E0'T S TP'600°T  § | 113un pood ‘piepuels @1onDf  pe 196 S ae] IASL INO-XW]
13un pood ‘piepuels 13un pood ‘plepuels
{l3un p piepuey iun p plep 1102/15/7T sadxe
0eoLfoE/r
{3un pool ‘wnwaid PICNDF 0L ELTTT $ uell 354 INO-XIN
LTOT/92/0T saudxa
{n¥) ssenssaidy pue (YAAS) 02URINSSY 2i2Mios]
9 ETTL6 S ETSPLTE & poddns ploigng
agersy $ 68°8EYY S {sosea[as joulw} 445
9766 5 957996 S dSvi
ssa4dx|ied
VL1066 S 89996 B {saseajai Jouil) d4s
VLSS 6 EV6IST % dSYL
28D Lis
SEYELT STZE9'T 6 (sasealai JoUUl} G dds
LUTLE'S & 11928 & (saseajal Joulll} SNPHOS ddS
et i {sasesial
ESEVETT $ Ees9NT 3 Jout) INO-XWN (ddS) webold woed soinag
pajond 10U pajonb jou (dvH) weibolg 8oueinsSsy aiemplei]
S et (snpyos ‘INO-XI)
LrIvyes s BLL96'8S $ {dgv1) weibosd Hoddng aourinssy jeoYna ]|
02Z0Z ‘of 6102 '0¢
1dy - 8102 ‘1 Al dy - 8107 *t Ae ang ure]
SHA YHA
ERIINER

9|qel 8 HYIYx3}




